12® Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive Amd. 2 to K-1213-163

AMENDMENT NO. 2
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This is an amendment, AMENDMENT NO. 2, attached to and made a part of the AGREEMENT,
dated February 26, 2013, between the City of Norman (OWNER) and Garver, LLC
(CONSULTANT) for professional engineering services as necessary to revise construction plans
and specifications for the improvements at the intersection of 12th Avenue NE and High Meadows

Drive.

WHEREAS, the OWNER has requested updating the plans to the latest ODOT standards, and
WHEREAS, the OWNER has requested a reduction in the southbound left-turn bay length, and

WHEREAS, the OWNER has requested modifications to the drainage structure extension into
Griffin Park,

WHEREAS, all provisions of Contract No. K-1213-163 not in conflict with this amendment shall
hereinafter remain in full force and effect,

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide additional services in support of the project;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in said AGREEMENT and this
AMENDMENT NO. 2, OWNER and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

ARTICLE 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONSULTANT shall provide the additional services described in Attachment A, Scope of
Services, which attachment supplements the original Agreement and attachments.

ARTICLE 4 - COMPENSATION

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT Nine Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-One Dollars (§9.231)
for additional services in accordance with Attachment B, Compensation, which attachment
supplements the original Agreement and attachments. Invoices shall be due and payable upon
receipt. OWNER shall give prompt written notice of any disputed amount and shall pay the
remaining amount.




12® Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and Garver, LLC have executed this Amendment No. 2.

DATED this __ the day of , 2023.
The City of Norman
(OWNER) Garver, L1LC
(CONSULTANT)
Signature - 2_/
Signature ﬂL/CA‘_.
Name .
Name /Uicc,. 7 ner
Title
Title V ice pfe bio{ &u/
Date
Date 2’[,3' 2 5
Aftest:
Attest:

City Clerk w

=
John Quo\ole,ll, \/icés?rcs-

Approved as to form and legality this @ day of g CA &! 2023.

Maghdv 0% die bl
City Attorney




12% Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

ATTACHMENT A — SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. General

The OWNER has requested updating the plans to the latest ODOT standards at the
intersection of 12th Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive, shortening the southbound left-
turn lane, and modifying the drainage structure into Griffin Park. These changes require
modifications to the construction plans. Specific tasks necessary to accomplish this
modification will consist primarily of the following:

2. Updates to Latest ODOT Standards

Construction plans will be updated to the ODOT 2019 Specifications and Pay Items.
Additionally, City of Norman notes will be updated to conform with the City’s latest
standards.

3. Reduction of Southbound Left-Turn Lane

Construction plans will be updated to reduce the southbound lefi-turn lane storage from
450 feet to 300 feet. This modification resulted in changes to the cross-sections and the
pavement marking plans.

4. Modification to Drainage Structure

Construction plans will be modified to eliminate details for the RCB extension. A detail to
close the current inlet opening in the top of the existing RCB where the existing curb inlet
drains into the existing RCB will be added. Due to the changes, the Structure 1 typical
section, details and x-section to reflect tying into existing RCB will be modified. The
sidewalk over the RCB will now be part of this project. The profile will be revised to show
tying the new storm sewer into Structure 1 instead of RCB.

5. Project Deliverables
The following will be submitted to the Owner, or others as indicated, by Garver:

1. PDF version of 90% construction plans, quantity calculations, and opinion of
probable cost.

2.  PDF version of final construction plans, quantity calculations, opinion of probable
cost, and special provisions.

3.  Electronic copies of final construction plans, quantity calculations, opinion of
probable cost, and special provisions.

4.  Electronic copy of as-built plans.

6. Extra Work

Appendix A - Scope of Services 1of2 Garver Job No. 12017740



12% Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

The following items are not included under this agreement but will be considered as extra
work:

1. Redesign for the Owner’s convenience or due to changed conditions after previous
alternate direction and/or approval.

Submittals or deliverables in addition to those listed herein.

Design of any utility relocations

Utility potholing

Construction materials testing.

Front end sections of construction contract documents.

Plans for construction easements (temporary and/or permanent) or drainage easements.
Right-of-way acquisition documents.

Environmental Handling and Documentation.

W0 kWD

Extra Work will be as directed by the Owner in writing for an additional fee as agreed upon by
the Owner and Garver.

Appendix A - Scope of Services 20f2 Garver Job No. 12017740



ATTACHMENT B

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

CITY OF NORMAN
12TH AVENUE NE AND HIGH MEADOWS DRIVE

K-1213-163

The OWNER has determined that the plans should be updated to the latest standards. Additionally, the City has requested

that the turn lane be reduced and the outfall structure extension be removed.

FEE SUMMARY:

Labor Man-Hours Total
1. Project Management 3 $583.00
2. Final Signal Plans 7 $992.00
3. Final Roadway Plans 53 $7,652.00
Total Labor 63 $9,227.00

Expenses Amount

1. Project Management $4.00
2. Final Signal Plans $0.00
3. Final Roadway Plans $0.00
Total Expenses $4.00

GRAND TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE:

$9,231.00



