12" Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

AMENDMENT NO. 3
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This is an amendment, AMENDMENT NO. 3, attached to and made a part of the AGREEMENT,
dated February 26, 2013, between the City of Norman (OWNER) and Garver, LLC
(CONSULTANT) for professional engineering services as necessary to revise construction plans
and specifications for the improvements at the intersection of 12th Avenue NE and High Meadows
Drive.

WHEREAS, the OWNER has requested additional construction phase services,

WHEREAS, all provisions of Contract No. K-1213-163 not in conflict with this amendment shall
hereinafter remain in full force and effect,

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide additional construction phase services in
support of the project;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in said AGREEMENT and this
AMENDMENT NO. 3, OWNER and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

ARTICLE 3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES
CONSULTANT shall provide the additional construction phase services described in Attachment
A, Scope of Services.

ARTICLE 4 - COMPENSATION

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars ($1.880) for
additional services in accordance with Attachment B, Compensation. Invoices shall be due and
payable upon receipt. OWNER shall give prompt written notice of any disputed amount and shall
pay the remaining amount.




12" Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and Garver, LLC have executed this Amendment No. 3

DATED this __the day of , 2023.
The City of Norman
(OWNER) Garver, LLC

(CONSULTANT)

Signature %\./c;c/, ; Z |
Signature_,

Name ’ S g

Name ’/{/!Clc:.f /u/l P
Title 10 . :

Title l/zC € ﬁé’aro/z‘/yvf
Date

Date(O'ZZ'ZJ
Attest:

Attest:

City Clerk W‘—‘Q

Name JCD(/\r\ ( '-—técl? b(
Title. Mice Tres det

Approved as to form and legality this day of 2023.

City Attorney



12™ Avenue NE and High Meadows Drive K-1213-163

ATTACHMENT A - SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. General

The OWNER has requested that construction phase services be added to the contract.
Specific tasks necessary to accomplish this modification will consist primarily of the
following:

¢ Garver will attend the pre-bid meeting and issue addenda if needed.
¢ During the Construction Phase the Garver will:

o Issue necessary clarifications (respond to RFIs) regarding the construction
contract documents.

Appendix A - Scope of Services 1ofl Garver Job No. 12017740



ATTACHMENT B
CITY OF NORMAN
12TH AVENUE NE AND HIGH MEADOWS DRIVE
Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: July 2023 - June 2024

Classification Rates
Engineers / Architects

E-1 $ 130.00
E-2 $ 144.00
E-3 $ 174.00
E-4 $ 203.00
E-5 $ 247.00
E-6 $ 304.00
E-7 $ 422.00
Planners

P-1 $ 157.00
P-2 $ 196.00
P-3 $ 244.00
P-4 $ 273.00
P-5 $ 308.00
Designers

D-1 $ 118.00
D-2 $ 135.00
D-3 $ 161.00
D-4 $ 193.00

Technicians

T-1 $ 95.00
T-2 $ 114.00
T-3 $ 139.00
T-4 $ 180.00
Surveyors

S-1 $ 58.00



S-2 $ 77.00
S-3 $ 103.00
S-4 $ 148.00
S-5 $ 187.00
S-6 $ 218.00
2-Man Crew (Survey) $ 225.00
3-Man Crew (Survey) $ 282.00
2-Man Crew (GPS Survey) $ 245.00
3-Man Crew (GPS Survey) $ 302.00
Construction Observation

C-1 $ 112.00
C-2 $ 140.00
C-3 $ 171.00
C4 $ 221.00
C-5 $ 259.00
Resource Specialists

RS-1 $ 104.00
RS-2 $ 137.00
RS-3 $ 194.00
RS-4 $ 268.00
RS-5 $ 335.00
RS-6 $ 411.00
RS-7 $ 460.00
Environmental Specialists

ES-1 $ 104.00
ES-2 $ 131.00
ES-3 $ 168.00
ES-4 $ 198.00
ES-5 $ 248.00
ES-6 $ 318.00
ES-7 $ 398.00
ES-8 $ 450.00
Project Controls

PC-1 $ 106.00
PC-2 $ 140.00
PC-3 $ 178.00
PC-4 $ 229.00
PC-5 $ 280.00

PC-6 $ 361.00



PC-7 $ 454.00

Management / Administration

AM-1 $ 75.00
AM-2 $ 96.00
AM-3 $ 134.00
AM-4 $ 171.00
AM-5 $ 209.00
AM-6 $ 272.00
AM-7 $ 320.00
M-1 $ 510.00

Agreement for Professional Services
12Th Avenue Ne And High Meadows Drive Garver Project No. 12017741



ATTACHMENT B K-1213-163

CITY OF NORMAN
12TH AVENUE NE AND HIGH MEADOWS DRIVE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The OWNER has determined that the plans should be updated to the latest standards. Additionally, the

FEE SUMMARY:

Labor Man-Hours Total
1.Construction Phase Services 10 $1,879.00
Total Labor 10 $1,879.00

Expenses Amount
1.Construction Phase Services $1.00
Total Expenses $1.00
GRAND TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE: $1,880.00

L:\2012\12017741 - 12th Avenue NE & High Meadows Drive\Contracts\Client\SA #3\ATTACHMENT B - Garver Fee Spreadsheet -
Amendment No. 3 - 12th Ave NE and High Meadows Dr



ATTACHMENT B
CITY OF NORMAN

12TH AVENUE NE AND HIGH MEADOWS DRIVE

CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

TOTAL FEE:

$1,880.00

WORK TASK DESCRIPTION E-6 E-5 E-4 E-3 E-2 E-1 AM-2
$304.00 $247.00 $203.00 $174.00 $144.00 $130.00 $96.00
hr hr hr hr hr hr hr
. Construction Phase Services
Pre-Bid Meeting 2
Respond to RFI's 1 2 5
Subtotal - Construction Phase Services 2 0 1 2 5 0 0
Hours 2 0 1 2 5 0 0
Salary Costs $608.00 $0.00 $203.00 $348.00 $720.00 $0.00 $0.00
SUBTOTAL - SALARIES: $1,879.00
DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES
Document Printing/Reproduction/Assembly $1.00
Postage/Freight/Courier $0.00
Office Supplies/Equipment $0.00
Communications $0.00
Survey Supplies $0.00
Aerial Photography $0.00
GPS Equipment $0.00
Computer Modeling/Software Use $0.00
Traffic Counting Equipment $0.00
Locator/Tracer/Thermal Imager Equipment $0.00
Travel Costs $0.00
SUBTOTAL - DIRECT NON-LABOR EXPENSES: $1.00
SUBTOTAL: $1,880.00
SUBCONSULTANTS FEE: $0.00




	AMENDMENT NO. 3 - Additional Design Services - 12th Ave NE and High Meadows Dr
	ATTACHMENT A - Scope of Services - Amendment No. 3 - 12th Ave NE and High Meadows Dr
	ATTACHMENT B - Garver Fee Spreadsheet - Amendment No. 3 - 12th Ave NE and High Meadows Dr
	Client Rate Schedule One Column
	Summary
	Construction Phase Services


